STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 72-30

IN MEMORIAM

WHEREAS:

- 1. Rod Beaudry, state government reporter for the Sacramento Union, died on Wednesday, May 10, 1972, at the age of 31.
- 2. As a state government reporter, Rod spent a great deal of time covering the activities of the State Water Resources Control Board and the California Regional Water Quality Control Boards, Central Valley and Lahontan Regions.
- 3. State and Regional Board members and staff knew Rod both as a good reporter and as a friend who was vitally concerned about the environment.
- 4. In his special reports on Lake Tahoe, the American River and other environmental matters, Rod contributed greatly to the public knowledge of the environment.
- 5. Such contribution is deserving of special recognition.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. That members of the State Water Resources Control Board do hereby express their condolence and sympathy to his widow, Joanne, and their son, Joshua.
- 2. That the members of the Board do hereby extend their appreciation for Rod's services to the people of the State of California.
- 3. That a copy of this resolution be transmitted to the family as an expression of the Board's gratitude for his contribution to environmental improvement.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Executive Officer of the State Water Resources Control Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on May 18, 1972.

Bill B. Dendy
Executive Officer